

**Case No. C095659**

**Exempt from Filing Fees  
Government Code § 6103**

In the Court of Appeal, State of California

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**Grant Park Association Advocates, et al.,**  
*Petitioner and Appellant*

vs.

**California Department of Public Health, et al.,**  
*Respondent*

---

Appeal From December 6, 2021 Court Order in Sacramento County  
Superior Court Case No. 34-2020-80003551; Hon. Judge Laurie M. Earl

---

**APPLICATION OF AMICI CURIAE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, CITY  
OF SCOTTS VALLEY, CITY OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA  
POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA STATE  
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS'  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF; BRIEF OF AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  
GRANT PARK ASSOCIATION ADVOCATES, ET AL.**

---

Anthony P. Condotti, City Attorney (SBN 149886)  
acondotti@abc-law.com  
ATCHISON, BARISONE & CONDOTTI, APC  
PO Box 481  
Santa Cruz, CA 95061  
Telephone: (831) 423-8383  
Facsimile: (831) 576-2269

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ and LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

Kirsten Powell, City Attorney (SBN 187200)  
kpowell@loganpowell.com  
LOGAN & POWELL LLP  
15466 Los Gatos Blvd., Ste. 109/217  
Los Gatos, CA 95032  
Telephone: (408) 402-9542  
Facsimile: (408) 402-8441

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
CITY OF SCOTTS VALLEY

Samantha Zutler, City Attorney (SBN 238514)  
szutler@bwslaw.com  
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP  
1 California St., Ste. 3050  
San Francisco, CA 94111-5432  
Telephone: (415) 655-8113  
Facsimile: (415) 655-8099

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
CITY OF WATSONVILLE

James R. Touchstone (SBN 184584)  
jrt@jones-mayer.com  
JONES & MAYER  
3777 N Harbor Blvd.  
Fullerton, CA 92835  
Telephone: (714) 446-1400  
Facsimile: (714) 446-1448

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA STATE  
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, and CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS'  
ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF.....	8
I. INTRODUCTION.....	11
II. RELEVANT LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	13
III. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Any Reasonable Interpretation of Section 121349 Requires the CDPH to Have a Distinct and Interactive Consultation with Affected Local Law Enforcement. ....	16
1. A Plain Reading of Section 121349(c) Requires the CDPH to Have a Separate “Consultation” with Affected Local Law Enforcement.....	17
2. The Legislative History of Section 121349 Suggests that CDPH is Required to Engage in Meaningful Consultation and Collaboration with Local Authorities .....	21
3. Legal Precedent Requires CDPH to Conduct a Heightened Iterative Procedure in the Form of a “Consultation” with Law Enforcement.....	22
4. The CDPH Interprets Section 121349 to Require a Separate Consultation with Local Law Enforcement in its Guidance Materials.....	23
B. Local Collaboration in Areas of Public Health and Safety Is Imperative from a Public Policy Perspective and Must Be Given More than Mere Lip Service.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

**Page(s)**

V. CONCLUSION.....27

Certificate of Compliance with Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1).....30

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. DOE</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 634 F.3d 1072.....	23
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271.....	23
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> (9th Cir.1984) 746 F.2d 466.....	23
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> (1983) 464 U.S. 16.....	17, 20
<i>United Sav. Ass’n, of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> (1998) 484 U.S. 365.....	17, 20
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7.....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)..	8
Health and Safety Code section 121349(b) .....	21
Health and Safety Code section 121349(c) .....	8-9, 12-14, 16-20, 24-28
Health and Safety Code section 121349(e).....	18-20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dict. (2nd ed. 2001) p. 135.....	17
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> . 2023. <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com">https://www.merriam-webster.com</a> (as of 14 February 2023) .....	17-18
